AGENDA ITEM: 10
B.O.A MEETING:

May 26th, 2021

CASE NUMBER:

B.O.A. 21-0052 (City)

LOCATION:

565 Leath Street

APPLICANT(S):

Roadhouse Properties, LLC

REQUEST:

Variances from Sub-Section 4.5.3B to not allow required parking for a four (4)
unit apartment structure

AREA:

0.20 (8,712 sq. ft.)

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Two (2) story brick and frame apartment building in ‘Friedman’s Leath St’
subdivision in Residential Urban (RU-3) District

CONCLUSIONS:
1.

A site plan has been submitted to illustrate the location of the apartment structure and the adjacent apartment with front
and side yard setbacks and the request for variance to not allow required parking on site, but to allow required parking
along the front of the lot on Leath Street.

2.

The apartment building and the adjacent apartment building has no private drive from the front or from the rear, but can
comply with access management and minimum parking ratio requirements to allow rear yard parking to meet the zoning
code.

3.

A practical difficulty does not exist in any extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition found to apply to the property
because the property can meet the zoning code by providing on-site parking via a front or rear access drive from the public
alley which is not an undue hardship upon the owner of the property.

4.

The site plan can conform to the access and parking regulations of the zoning code like other properties in the Uptown
neighborhoods. Therefore, the variance is not warranted to not allow required parking for a four (4) unit apartment
building.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, the subject property does exhibit the following:
The findings of fact as listed in Paragraphs 9.22.6A (1) & (2) have not been met and the lot does not exhibit an
exceptional physical feature or an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition.

DIVISION OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION

Rejection
Staff Planner: Brian Bacchus

Email: brian.bacchus@memphistn.gov
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Planning Area
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Site Map
(565 Leath Street)

Subject Property
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Zoning
(565 Leath Street)

Subject Property
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Land Use
(565 Leath Street)

Subject Property

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning
North:

Neighborhood Christian Center in ‘Gates’ subdivision in Mixed
Use (MU) District.

East:

MLGW well station, duplexes and single-family homes in
‘Galloway Park’ subdivision in Residential Urban (RU-3) District.

South:

Vacant lot and single-family home in ‘Gates’ subdivision and
apartment building in ‘Friedman’s Leath’ subdivision in
Residential Urban (RU-3) District.

West:

Vacant lots in Moderate Density Residential (MDR) and existing
single-family and homes under construction in ‘Gates’
subdivision in Residential Urban (RU-3) District.
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The Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Notices mailed Thursday, May 13th, 2021.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Site Description
The subject property is an interior lot in ‘Friedman’s Leath St’ subdivision at the west side of Leath Street,
approximately 142 feet north of N. Parkway Boulevard at the eastern edge of Uptown neighborhood near
downtown Memphis. The lot is currently occupied by a two (2) story brick and frame four (4) unit apartment
building with no private drive access, but with infrastructure improvements of curb, gutter or sidewalks at this
side of the street. The lot far exceeds the Residential Urban (RU-3) District being almost one-quarter (¼) acre.

The apartment structure is located within a subdivision created in the mid-20th century (1952) and built in
the 1953 on a lot fifty (50) feet in width with an average depth of 184 feet with no access from the public street,
but potential access from an unimproved public alley to the rear of the lot. This structure and an adjacent
apartment structure to the south are identical in use, height, orientation, placement, design and setbacks along
the public way.

The subject property is 8,712 sq. ft. in area within 150 feet of the street intersection with North Parkway
Boulevard with new homes being constructed in the immediate area along this block and to the south across
the parkway. A site plan has been submitted to illustrate the location of the apartment structure and the
adjacent apartment with front and side yard setbacks and the request for variances to not allow required
parking, but to continue street parking along the front of the lot on Leath Street. The lot does not appear to be
encumbered by any easements other than overhead utilities along the north property line.

Variance Requests
The applicant is requesting a variance from Sub-Section 4.5.3B to not allow required parking for a four (4)
unity apartment structure with no private drive access. The apartment building and the adjacent apartment
building has no private drive from the front or from the rear, but can comply with access management and
minimum parking ratio requirements in the zoning code to allow rear yard parking. An unimproved public alley
extends north from North Parkway to the rear of lots along this west side of Leath Street. The distance along
the alley from the parkway to the south property line of the subject property is approximately 128 feet to be
improved with pavement and another 115 feet to the rear of the building for a parking area to accommodate
the required eight (8) parking spaces for both structures and to provide adequate maneuvering room and turna-round space for vehicles to exit the private drive by forward motion.
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Site Plan
(565 Leath Street)

NOTE: North-Top of Page

Four (4) Unit Apartment Building
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First & Second Floor Plans
(565 Leath Street)

Two (2) Ground Floor Dwelling Units

Two (2) Upper Floor Units
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The applicant is requesting a variance from the zoning code to not allow required parking for the four (4)
unit apartment structure and to continue on-street parking in front of the building. The on-street parking is
limited due to no parking from the north line of the lot to Jackson Avenue. The on-street parking is allowed on
the opposite side of the street, but two-way traffic would be impeded due to the width of the street. The linear
feet along the front from the north line of the lot to North Parkway is approximately 158 feet to the south line
of a vacant lot to the south. The on-street parking spaces are typically twenty (20) feet in length and the
maximum number of on-street parking spaces within this distance would be eight (8) parking spaces at this side
of the street.

Subject Property

Public Alley

Although the public street frontage for both structures can accommodate the required eight (8) parking
spaces for both structures, the vacant lot to the south will not remain vacant for any length of time as evidenced
by new home construction in the immediate area and within this block. A practical difficulty does not exist in
any extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition found to apply to the property, because the property
can meet the regulations of the zoning code by providing on-site parking via a rear access drive from the public
alley which is not an undue hardship upon the owner of the property.

Another parking option would be to provide a private drive ten (10) feet in width with direct access from
Leath Street between the two apartment structures leading to required parking in the rear yard of the
building(s). The site plan can conform to the access and parking regulations of the zoning code like other
properties in the Uptown neighborhoods. Therefore, the variance is not warranted to allow on-street parking
for a four (4) unit apartment building. The property does not meet certain findings of fact as listed on Page 11
of the staff report to continue to allow on-street parking in an area experiencing new residential development.
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Site Photos
(565 Leath Street Frontage)

(Highman Alley-Unimproved)

Public Alley

10

Staff Report
B.O.A. 21-0052 (City)

Page 11
May 26th, 2021

Consistency with Memphis 3.0
The Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan does not make recommendations related to site design and parking
requirements for an apartment building in the comprehensive plan.
Variance Criteria:
Staff agrees variance criteria as set forth in the UDC Sub-Section 9.22.6A has not been met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1)

A(2)

A(3)
A(4)
A(5)
A(6)

Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

Recommendation:

Rejection

If approved, staff recommends the following site plan conditions:
1. A rear yard parking area to accommodate a minimum of four (4) parking spaces shall be provided
with access from the rear public alley; or
2. A private access drive, a maximum of ten (10) feet in width between the two (2) structures from
Leath Street extending to a rear parking area to accommodate required parking above with
adequate maneuvering for vehicles to exit by forward motion. No parking shall be allowed in the
front yard.
3. The final site plan shall be subject to review and approval by the staff and any change or deviation
to the site plan upon the determination of the Zoning Administrator shall be submitted to the
Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office
of Planning and Development.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Street Frontage:

Leath Street-----------------------------------------------------------------------+/- 50.33 linear feet.

Zoning Atlas Page:

1930

Zoning History:

The Residential Urban (RU-3) District zoning of the property date to the adoption of the
1980 zoning map amendments.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by Inter-Governmental Agencies and Neighborhood Associations to which
this application was referred:
City Engineer:
1. UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk Repair: sidewalk should be inspected for ADA compliance;
2. UDC Section 4.4.6 Driveways for Multifamily Apartment and Nonresidential Uses: there are no existing curb cuts;
3. On street parking is not guaranteed to remain available: Leath Street is 26’ wide and should be restricted on one
side now to maintain two-way operation
Fire Services:

No comments.

Memphis & Shelby County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch:
Septic Tank Program:

No comment.
No comment.

Shelby County Schools (SCS):

No comments.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
•
•
•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated or
prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject
property, including underground and overhead facilities.
No permanent structures, development or improvements are allowed within any utility easements, without
prior MLGW written approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and
maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric facilities and any
proposed structures.
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Underground Utility separation and clearance: The subject property is encumbered by existing utilities which
may include overhead and underground facilities. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to maintain
a minimum 3-foot (3') separation between any existing underground service lines or utilities and any
proposed permanent structure or facility. This separation is necessary to provide sufficient space for any
excavations to perform service, maintenance or replacement of existing utilities.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW to install,
remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before digging, and
to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning Ordinance Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW Engineering.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.
Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address Assignment @ 7298628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW
Land & Mapping website for Street Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for the
purposes of determining the impact on or conflict with any existing utilities, and the availability and capacity
of existing utility services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901) 7298675 to initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements necessary
to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

AT&T:

No comment.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments.

Memphis 3.0:

No comment.

Office of Resilience & Sustainability:

No comment.

Park Services:

No comments.

Emails or Letters in Support or Opposition:

None.

Neighborhood Associations/Organizations:
Mid-Inner City Assoc for Heritage:
Winchester Park Community Association:
Uptown Ngh’d Association:

No comment as of 5/21/21.
No comment as of 5/21/21.
No comment as of 5/21/21.

B.O.A. 21-0052 (City)
565 Leath Street
Staff: BB
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